
No. 22-7060

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

LEACHCO, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Oklahoma
No. 6:22-CV-00232-RAW
Hon. Ronald A. White, U.S.D.J.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
AFFIRMANCE**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Feb. 23, 2023

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Leachco’s argument that it is unconstitutional for an independent, multi-member commission to exercise executive power has no likelihood of success.	5
II. Leachco’s challenge to employment protections for administrative law judges is also unlikely to succeed.....	16
III. Leachco’s assertion that injunctive relief is a proper remedy for the separation-of-powers claims it asserts has no likelihood of success, regardless of the merits of those claims.	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. United States</i> , 776 F.3d 1134 (10th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	11, 12, 14, 15, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Company Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022), <i>petitions for cert. pending</i> , Nos. 22-448 & 22-663 (U.S. filed Nov. 14, 2022 & Jan. 13, 2023)	23
<i>Decker Coal Co. v. Pehringer</i> , 8 F.4th 1123 (9th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Lincoln v. BNSF Ry.</i> , 900 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	2, 6
<i>NRDC v. CPSC</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	2

<i>SEC v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 677 (10th Cir. 1988)	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	2, 11, 13, 14, 15, 20
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993)	9
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 49 F.4th 1348 (10th Cir. 2022).....	9
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> , 751 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>United States v. Lira-Ramirez</i> , 951 F.3d 1258 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>United States v. Manzanares</i> , 956 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2053(a)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2053(b)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2058.....	7
15 U.S.C. § 2068.....	7
Other	
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , No. 08-861 (U.S. filed July 27, 2009)	15
